STRANGE HILL HIGH:
INVASION OF THE TEMPLETONS
SHH-S2E05-SHOOTING DRAFT
Written by
Andrew Burrell
Revisions by Josh Weinstein
24/4/13
INT. CORRIDOR - DAY1 1

He looks familiar. 83 83
The whole chamber begins to RUMBLE and shake.
TEMPLETON
I know this is usually something 84 84
you’d say Mitchell, but I think in
this case I’ll take the lead. RUN!!
INT. SCIENCE FAIR - GYM - DAY11 11
Abercrombie is holding a trophy.
ABERCROMBIE
...And that’s why today we 85 85
celebrate Science’s future movers
and shakers.
The ground starts to RUMBLE and vibrate.
STEPHANIE
Um, like are we moving and shaking?86 86
EXT. PLAYGROUND - CONTINUOUS12 12
Abercrombie and the class spill onto the playground just as
our trio climb out of the hole.
MR ABERCROMBIE
Tanner!  What’s going on here?!87 87

You can’t stop us.  193 193
(into communicator)
Unleash... Gary.   194 194
Gary’s cyclops eye opens to reveal a glowing red death ray.
He doesn’t move but starts SHOOTING RAYS all over the place.
The dining hall erupts in panic.
TEMPLETON ALIEN EMPEROR (CONT’D)
That’s it, Gary!  Shoot randomly!195 195
'Invasion...' SHOOTING DRAFT - 24/4/13 - 19
In the midst of the panic, Mitchell and Becky manage to push
the big pot with Templeton out of the hall.
INT. CORRIDOR - DAY16 16
They push the pot down the corridor, pursued by Gary, who
never actually moves, but just keeps appearing in places.
They grab Temp from his pot and duck into a cupboard.
INT. INSIDE CUPBOARD - CONTINUOUS17 17
It’s nearly pitch black - just a bit of a silhouette of our
three.  They are squashed together in the tiny space.
MITCHELL
We’ve got to think of a plan to 196 196

there.
The torch flicks on.  THEREMIN STING.  Same as before.
MITCHELL
That’s definitely Gary.  202 202
BECKY
I’m going to panic then now.  203 203
MITCHELL
OK.  Me too.  204 204
TEMPLETON
I’m not.  205 205
BECKY
Suit yourself.  206 206
'Invasion...' SHOOTING DRAFT - 24/4/13 - 20
MITCHELL/BECKY
AAAAAAAAAAAAAH!207 207
INT. CORRIDOR - CONTINUOUS18 18
Mitchell, Templeton and Becky fall out of the cupboard.  Gary
falls like a felled tree on top of them.
MITCHELL
Run!208 208

TEMPLETON ALIEN EMPEROR (CONT’D)
Now let’s get out of here.243 243
(into communicator)
Prepare to destroy this planet, er, 244 244
um... what’s it called?
MITCHELL
Mybuttnow.245 245
TEMPLETON ALIEN EMPEROR
Prepare to wipe out Mybuttnow!246 246
BECKY
Mitchell!247 247
MITCHELL
What?  If earth’s gonna be 248 248
destroyed, we might as well have a
laugh about it.
EXT. PLAYGROUND - CONTINUOUS21 21
The airlock of the saucer SLAMS SHUT.  The saucer POWERS UP.
A panicky Mitchell and Becky have their faces pressed up
against the window of the cockpit.  They POUND on the glass
and try to signal to the kids outside, but it’s muffled.

And thus the Universe was born.315 315
TYSON CAVEMAN
Huh?  Sorry.  I wasn’t listening.  316 316
Could you start over?
TEMPLETON EMPEROR
(exasperated)
Earthlings!!317 317
The Emperor stomps off and locks himself in the cockpit.  The
cave wall SLIDES SHUT.
INT. ANCIENT SPACESHIP COCKPIT - DAY24 24
The clock on the cryo-tube spins - the equivalent of 14.7
Billion years - and the tube opens with an ALARM CLOCK BELL.
With a HISS and belch of smoke our trio are revealed.
BECKY
Where are we?!318 318
EXT. PLAYGROUND - CONTINUOUS25 25
Our trio climb out of the hole behind them and look up.
MITCHELL
It’s us?!319 319
Our current trio watch as their other selves take off in the